EG-Konformitatserklarung de

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass das Produkt
POWER steamer 1 & 2
allen einschléagigen Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien
entspricht:
2006/42/EG (Maschinen-Richtlinie)
2014/30/EU (EMV Richtlinie)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewendet:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Bevollmachtigt fur das
Zusammenstellen der technischen
Unterlagen:

o
e
7 s

Tilo Burgkécher,

Leiter Konstruktion und Gerateentwicklung

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

EC Declaration of conformity en

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Herewith we declare that the product

POWER steamer 1 & 2
is in compliance with the relevant requirements in the
following directives:
2006/42/EG (Machinery safety)
2014/30/EU (Electromagnetic compatibility)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

Harmonized specifications applied:

EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Authorised to compile the technical
documentation:

o
e
7 s
Tilo Burgk&cher,
Engineering Director

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

Déclaration de conformité CE fr

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Par la présente, nous certifions que le produit

POWER steamer 1 & 2
est conforme a toutes les prescriptions applicables aux les
directives européennes suivantes :
2006/42/CE (relative aux machines)
2014/30/UE (relative a la compatibilité électromagnétique)
2011/65/UE (RoHS)

Normes harmonisées appliquées:

EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Mandataire pour la composition de
la documentation technique:

o
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7 e L
Tilo Burgbﬁcher,
Chef du bureau d’études

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

Dichiarazione di conformita CE it

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Con la presente dichiariamo che il prodotto

POWER steamer 1 & 2
e conforme alle seguenti direttive europee:
2006/42/CE (direttiva macchine)
2014/30/UE (direttiva compatibilita elettromagnetica)
2011/65/UE (RoHS)

Le seguenti norme armonizzate sono state applicate:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Mandatario per la composizione
della documentazione tecnica:

o
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7 Ly
Tilo Burgbﬁcher,
Capo reparto costruzione e sviluppo apparecchi

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

Declaracion de Conformidad CE ©S

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Alemania

Por la presente declaramos que el producto

POWER steamer 1 & 2
con las disposiciones pertinentes de las siguientes
directivas:
2006/42/CE (Directiva de Maquinaria)
2014/30/UE (Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética)
2011/65/UE (RoHS)

Se ha cumplido con las siguientes normas armonizadas:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Persona autorizada para elaborar el Hans Peter Jilg
expediente técnico: c/o Renfert GmbH
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Tilo Burgbacher,

Director de Construccion y Desarrollo de Maquinaria

Hilzingen, el 19.04.2022

Declaracdo CE de conformidade Pt

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Declaramos que o produto

POWER steamer 1 & 2
corresponde as seguintes Directivas Europeias:
2006/42/EG (Directiva sobre maquinas)
2014/30/UE (Directiva CEM)
2011/65/UE (RoHS)

cumpre todas as determinacdes correspondentes das
seguintes directivas:

EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Responsavel pela compilacéo dos
documentos técnicos:

Vo
s
T L
Tilo Burgbaéﬁer,
Director de construgédo e desenvolvimento de aparelhos

Hilzingen, a 19/04/2022




Heknapauua o coorBetcTBun EC U

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / FepmaHua

HacTtoAwum Mbl 3aABNAEM, YTO NMPOAYKT
POWER steamer 1 & 2

COOTBETCTBYET BCEM CreuuasibHbIM NOMOXEHUAM CNEyOLMX
[MPEKTUB:
2006/42/EC (OunpekTuBa B OTHOLEHWU MaLLKH)
2014/30/EU (dunpeKkTuBa B OTHOLLEHUW 3N1EKTPOMarHUTHOM

COBMECTUMOCTH)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

CnepnytoLie rapMOHU3MPOBaHHbIE CTaHAaPTbl OblIN BEIMOIHEHbI:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a COCTaB/EHWEe
TEXHUYECKOW AOKYMEHTaLMM:
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Twno Bypr({axep,

PykoBoaWTeNb KOHCTPYKTOPCKOrO OoTAena

XunbumHreH, 19.04.2022

AT Uygunluk Beyani tr

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Asagida belirtilen Grinin

POWER steamer 1 & 2
asagida belirtilen AB Yonetmelikleri ile uyumlu oldugunu
beyan etmekteyiz:
2006/42/AT (Makine Emniyeti Yonetmeligi)
2014/30/EU (Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yénetmeligi)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

siralanmis olan direktiflerin tim kriterlerine uygun oldugunu
beyan ederiz:

EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Teknik evraklarin dizenlenmesi igin
yetkili Kisi:

el
TE, b

Tilo Burgbaéﬁer,

Teknik Tasarim ve Cihaz Gelistirme Mudaru

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE pl

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Niniejszym o$wiadczamy, ze produkt (wyrdb)

POWER steamer 1 & 2
odpowiada wszystkim odnognym postanowieniom
nastepujgcych wytycznych:
2006/42/EG (wytyczna maszyny)
2014/30/UE (Wytyczna zgodnosci elektromagnetyczne)
2011/65/UE (RoHS)

Zostaty dotrzymane nastepujace zgodne normy:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Osoba upowazniona do zestawienia Hans Peter Jilg
dokumentéw technicznych: c/o Renfert GmbH
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Tilo Burgkécher,
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Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / {EE
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POWER steamer 1 & 2
HERT NS NEEREK

2006/42/EC  (HLZAN)
2014/30/EU (BEEAMRS
2011/65/EU  (RoHS)
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EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018
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Tilo Burgbcher,

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

kierownik dziatu konstrukcji i rozwoju urzadzen BITRERAR RS
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POWER steamer 1 & 2
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2006/42/EC (Hthan 4)
2014/30/EU (BEKMIESS)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)
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EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

L7 7 A ILORHKIC DT, £ Hans Peter Jilg
EEBLTHET, c/o Renfert GmbH
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Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
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EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH
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EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus fi

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Vakuutamme taten, etta tuote
POWER steamer 1 & 2
vastaa seuraavien direktiivien kaikkia voimassa olevia
maarayksia:
2006/42/EY (konedirektiivi)
2014/30/EU (EMC-direktiivi)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

Seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja standardeja on sovellettu:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,

EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkil®:

.
e
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Tilo Burgbachers”

Rakennus- ja laitekehitysosaston johtaja

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon et

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Kinnitame siinkohal, et toode

POWER steamer 1 & 2
vastab koikidele jargmiste direktiivide asjakohastele
nduetele:
2006/42/EU (masinadirektiiv)
2014/30/EL (elektromagnetilise Uhilduvuse direktiiv)
2011/65/EL (RoHS-i direktiiv)

Kohaldatud on jargmisi harmoneeritud standardeid:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni
koostamise eest vastutav isik:

o
e
72 L
Tilo Burgécher,
Projekteerimise ja seadmete arenduse juht

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

ES prohlaseni o shodé Cs

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen /
Némecko
Timto prohlasujeme, ze tento vyrobek
POWER steamer 1 & 2

odpovida vSem pfislusnym ustanovenim nasledujicich
smernic:
2006/42/ES (strojni smérnice)
2014/30/EU (smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité)
2011/65/EU (smérnice o omezeni pouzivani nékterych

nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a

elektronickych zafizenich)
Byly pouzity nasledujici harmonizované normy:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,
EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018
Osoba zplnomocnéna ke Hans Peter Jilg
zkompletovani technickych c/o Renfert GmbH
podkladtl:cbf_ e

7 AL

Tilo Burgbacher, -~
vedouci konstrukce a vyvoje pfistroj

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

Hexnapauia signosigHocTi €EC uk
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany

Mu 3aABnAEMO, WO NPOAYKT
POWER steamer 1 & 2

BiANOBiAaE BCIM BiANOBIAHUM NOMOXEHHAM HACTYMHUX
[MPEKTHB!
2006/42/EG (OdupekTviBa No malumHam)
2014/30/EU (OupekTuBa Npo enekTpomMarHitTHy CymiCHICTb)
2011/65/EU (OupekT1Ba no 0OMEXEeHHIO BUKOPUCTaHHA

LWKIOTMBUX PEYOBMH)

Bynu BUKOpPUCTaHiI HACTYMHI rapMOHI30BaHi HOPMMU:
EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN ISO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018

Hans Peter Jilg
(XaHc Metep Hunbr)
c/o Renfert GmbH

YNOBHOBaXEHU Ha CKnaaaHHA
TEXHIYHOI AOKYMeHTaL|ji:

Vo
s
PN
Tilo Burgbagher (Tino bypbaxep),
KepiBHUK Bigainy KOHCTPYOBaHHA Ta Po3podku obnaaHaHHA

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022

EC Deklaracija o sukladnosti hr

Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen /
Njemacka
Ovime izjavljujemo da je proizvod

POWER steamer 1 & 2
u skladu s odgovrajuc¢im zahtjevima u sljede¢im
direktivama:
2006/42/EC (Sigurnost strojeva)
2014/30/EU (Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)

Primjenjene uskladene specifikacije:

EN 61010-1:2010 +A1:2019 +A1:2019/AC:2019,
EN 61010-2-010: 2014, EN 61326-1: 2013,

EN 1SO12100: 2010, EN IEC 63000:2018
Ovlasten za dopunu Hans Peter Jilg
tehni¢ke dokumentacije c/o Renfert GmbH

o
e
7 L
Tilo Burgbacher,”
Direktor inzenjeringa

Hilzingen, 19.04.2022







	1	Einleitung
	1.1	Verwendete Symbole

	2	Sicherheit
	2.1	Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.2	Bestimmungswidrige Verwendung
	2.3	Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4	Gefahren- und Warnhinweise
	2.4.1	Allgemeine Hinweise
	2.4.2	Spezifische Hinweise

	2.5	Nutzungsdauer
	2.6	Zugelassene Personen
	2.7	Haftungsausschluss

	3	Produktbeschreibung
	3.1	Allgemeine Beschreibung
	3.2	Baugruppen und Funktionselemente
	3.3	Lieferumfang
	3.4	Lieferformen
	3.5	Zubehör

	4	Inbetriebnahme
	4.1	Auspacken
	4.2	Aufstellen
	4.3	Revisionsöffnung öffnen / schließen
	4.4	Gerät spülen
	4.5	Wasserqualität / Spülintervalle
	4.6	Wasseranschluss - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Druckbehälter füllen
	4.8	Elektrischer Anschluss

	5	Bedienung
	5.1	Einschalten / Ausschalten
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Abdampfen
	5.3	Tank leer - Wasser nachfüllen
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Druck ablassen - steam outlet
	5.4.1	„steam outlet“-Funktion aktivieren:
	5.4.2	„steam outlet“-Funktion beenden:

	5.5	Verkalkungsanzeige
	5.6	Handstückhalter wechseln

	6	Reinigung / Wartung
	6.1	Reinigung
	6.2	Reinigungs- und Wartungsintervalle
	6.3	Druckbehälter spülen
	6.3.1	Spül-Programm - nur POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Leitfähigkeit wieder herstellen - nur POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Entkalken
	6.5	Dichtungswechsel Revisionsverschluss
	6.6	Überdruckventil überprüfen
	6.7	Gerät länger außer Betrieb nehmen
	6.8	Magnetventil tauschen
	6.9	Ersatzteile

	7	Störungen beseitigen
	7.1	Blinkcodes

	8	Technische Daten
	9	Garantie
	10	Entsorgungshinweise
	10.1	Entsorgung von Verbrauchsstoffen
	10.2	Entsorgung des Gerätes
	10.2.1	Entsorgungshinweis für die Länder der EU
	10.2.2	Besondere Hinweise für Kunden in Deutschland


	1	Introduction
	1.1	Symbols used

	2	Safety
	2.1	Intended use 
	2.2	Improper use 
	2.3	Ambient conditions 
	2.4	Hazard and warning information 
	2.4.1	General information 
	2.4.2	Specific information 

	2.5	Service life 
	2.6	Authorized persons 
	2.7	Disclaimer 

	3	Product description
	3.1	General description 
	3.2	Assemblies and functional elements
	3.3	Scope of delivery
	3.4	Delivery versions 
	3.5	Accessories 

	4	Startup
	4.1	Unpacking 
	4.2	Setup 
	4.3	Opening / closing the service opening 
	4.4	Rinsing the unit
	4.5	Water quality / rinsing intervals
	4.6	Water connection - POWER steamer 2 
	4.7	Filling the pressure tank 
	4.8	Electrical connection 

	5	Operation
	5.1	Switching on / off
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	Steam cleaning 
	5.3	Tank is empty - refill with water 
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	Releasing pressure - steam outlet 
	5.4.1	Activating the steam outlet function: 
	5.4.2	Switching off the steam outlet function: 

	5.5	Calcification indicator 
	5.6	Replacing the handpiece holder 

	6	Cleaning / Maintenance
	6.1	Cleaning
	6.2	Cleaning and maintenance intervals 
	6.3	Rinsing the pressure tank 
	6.3.1	Rinsing program - POWER steamer 2 only 
	6.3.2	Restore conductivity - POWER steamer 2 only 

	6.4	Descaling 
	6.5	Replacing the seal of the service cap 
	6.6	Checking the overpressure valve
	6.7	Taking the unit out of service for longer periods
	6.8	Replacing the solenoid valve
	6.9	Spare parts

	7	Troubleshooting
	7.1	Flashing sequences 

	8	Technical data
	9	Guarantee
	10	Disposal information
	10.1	Disposing of consumables 
	10.2	Disposing of the equipment 
	10.2.1	Disposal information for countries in the EU 


	1	Introduction
	1.1	Symboles utilisés

	2	Sécurité
	2.1	Utilisation conforme
	2.2	Utilisation non conforme
	2.3	Conditions d’environnement
	2.4	Dangers et avertissements
	2.4.1	Remarques générales
	2.4.2	Informations spécifiques

	2.5	Durée d'utilisation
	2.6	Personnes autorisées
	2.7	Clause de non-responsabilité

	3	Description du produit
	3.1	Description générale
	3.2	Composants et éléments fonctionnels
	3.3	Étendue de livraison
	3.4	Type de livraison
	3.5	Accessoires

	4	Mise en service
	4.1	Déballage
	4.2	Mise en place
	4.3	Ouverture/fermeture de l'ouverture de révision
	4.4	Rinçage de l'appareil
	4.5	Qualité de l'eau / intervalles de rinçage
	4.6	Raccordement à l'eau - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Remplissage du réservoir sous pression
	4.8	Branchement électrique

	5	Utilisation
	5.1	Marche / Arrêt
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Vaporiser
	5.3	Réservoir vide - remplissage d'eau
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Dépressurisation - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Activer la fonction « steam outlet » :
	5.4.2	Mettre fin à la fonction « steam outlet » :

	5.5	Témoin d'entartrage
	5.6	Remplacement du support de la pièce à main

	6	Nettoyage / maintenance
	6.1	Nettoyage
	6.2	Intervalle de nettoyage et de maintenance
	6.3	Rinçage du réservoir sous pression
	6.3.1	Programme de rinçage - seulement POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Rétablir la conductivité - POWER steamer 2 uniquement

	6.4	Détartrage
	6.5	Remplacement du joint du bouchon de l'ouverture de révision
	6.6	Contrôle de la vanne de surpression
	6.7	Mise hors service prolongée de l'appareil
	6.8	Remplacement de l'électrovanne
	6.9	Pièces de rechange

	7	Élimination de défauts
	7.1	Codes de clignotement

	8	Caractéristiques techniques
	9	Garantie
	10	Consignes de mise aux déchets
	10.1	Mise aux déchets de consommables
	10.2	Mise aux déchets de l’appareil
	10.2.1	Consignes de mise aux déchets destinées aux pays de l’UE


	1	Introduzione
	1.1	Simboli utilizzati

	2	Sicurezza
	2.1	Destinazione d’uso previsto
	2.2	Uso improprio
	2.3	Condizioni ambientali
	2.4	Avvertenze e avvisi di pericolo
	2.4.1	Informazioni generali
	2.4.2	Avvertenze specifiche

	2.5	Durata di utilizzo
	2.6	Personale autorizzato
	2.7	Esclusione di responsabilità

	3	Descrizione del prodotto
	3.1	Descrizione generica
	3.2	Gruppi componenti ed elementi funzionali
	3.3	Dotazione
	3.4	Modelli
	3.5	Accessori

	4	Messa in servizio
	4.1	Disimballaggio
	4.2	Installazione
	4.3	Apertura / Chiusura dell'apertura di ispezione
	4.4	Lavaggio dell'apparecchio
	4.5	Qualità dell'acqua / Intervalli di lavaggio
	4.6	Allacciamento alla rete idrica - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Riempimento del serbatoio a pressione
	4.8	Collegamento elettrico

	5	Funzionamento
	5.1	Accendere / Spegnere
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Vaporizzazione
	5.3	Serbatoio vuoto - Riempimento con acqua
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Scarico pressione - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Attivazione funzione "steam outlet":
	5.4.2	Disattivazione funzione "steam outlet":

	5.5	Indicatore calcaree
	5.6	Sostituzione del portamanipolo

	6	Pulizia / Manutenzione
	6.1	Pulizia
	6.2	Intervalli di pulizia e di manutenzione
	6.3	Lavaggio del serbatoio a pressione
	6.3.1	Programma lavaggio . solo POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Ripristino della conduttività - solo POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Decalcificazione
	6.5	Sostituzione della guarnizione della chiusura di 
ispezione
	6.6	Controllo della valvola di sovrappressione
	6.7	Messa fuori servizio dell'apparecchio per lungo tempo
	6.8	Sostituzione dell'elettrovalvola
	6.9	Ricambi

	7	Eliminazione dei guasti
	7.1	Codici lampeggianti

	8	Dati tecnici
	9	Garanzia
	10	Avvertenze per lo smaltimento
	10.1	Indicazioni per lo smaltimento
	10.2	Smaltimento dell’apparecchio
	10.2.1	Indicazioni per lo smaltimento nei Paesi dell’UE


	1	Introducción
	1.1	Símbolos empleados

	2	Seguridad
	2.1	Utilización conforme al uso previsto
	2.2	Utilización no conforme al uso previsto
	2.3	Condiciones ambientales
	2.4	Indicaciones de peligro y advertencias
	2.4.1	Indicaciones generales
	2.4.2	Indicaciones específicas

	2.5	Vida útil
	2.6	Personas autorizadas
	2.7	Exclusión de responsabilidad

	3	Descripción del producto
	3.1	Descripción general
	3.2	Conjuntos y elementos funcionales
	3.3	Volumen de suministro
	3.3.1	Presentación

	3.4	Accesorios

	4	Puesta en servicio
	4.1	Desembalaje
	4.2	Colocación
	4.3	Abrir / cerrar la abertura de revisión
	4.4	Enjuagar el aparato
	4.5	Calidad del agua / Intervalos de enjuague
	4.6	Conexión de agua - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Llenado del depósito de presión
	4.8	Conexión eléctrica

	5	Manejo
	5.1	Conexión / Desconexión
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Vaporización
	5.3	Depósito vacío - Rellenar agua
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Alivio de presión - Steam outlet
	5.4.1	Activar la función "Steam outlet":
	5.4.2	Finalizar la función "Steam outlet":

	5.5	Indicador de calcificación
	5.6	Cambiar el soporte de la pieza de mano

	6	Limpieza / Mantenimiento
	6.1	Limpieza
	6.2	Intervalos de limpieza y mantenimiento
	6.3	Enjuagar el depósito de presión
	6.3.1	Programa de enjuague - solo POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Restablecer la conductividad - solo POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Descalcificar
	6.5	Cambio de sello del tapón de revisión
	6.6	Comprobar la válvula de alivio de presión
	6.7	Poner el aparato fuera de servicio por un período tiempo prolongado
	6.8	Sustitución de electroválvula
	6.9	Piezas de recambio

	7	Solución de averías
	7.1	Códigos de parpadeo

	8	Datos técnicos
	9	Garantía
	10	Indicaciones para la eliminación del aparato
	10.1	Eliminación de materias de consumo
	10.2	Eliminación del aparato
	10.2.1	Indicaciones para la eliminación en países de la UE


	1	Introdução
	1.1	Símbolos utilizados

	2	Segurança
	2.1	Utilização prevista
	2.2	Utilização indevida
	2.3	Condições ambientais
	2.4	Indicações de perigo e avisos
	2.4.1	Indicações gerais
	2.4.2	Indicações específicas

	2.5	Vida útil
	2.6	Pessoas autorizadas
	2.7	Exoneração de responsabilidade

	3	Descrição do produto
	3.1	Descrição geral
	3.2	Módulos e elementos funcionais
	3.3	Volume de fornecimento
	3.4	Formulários de entrega
	3.5	Acessórios

	4	Colocação em funcionamento
	4.1	Desembalar
	4.2	Instalar
	4.3	Abrir / fechar abertura de inspeção
	4.4	Lavar equipamento
	4.5	Qualidade da água/intervalos de lavagem
	4.6	Conexão de água - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Encher o recipiente de pressão
	4.8	Conexão elétrica

	5	Manuseio
	5.1	Ligar / desligar
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Vaporizar
	5.3	Tanque vazio - reabastecer com água
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Aliviar pressão - steam outlet 
	5.4.1	Ativar função "steam outlet": 
	5.4.2	Terminar a função "steam outlet": 

	5.5	Indicação de calcificação 
	5.6	Trocar o suporte de peça de mão 

	6	Limpeza / Manutenção
	6.1	Limpeza 
	6.2	Intervalos de limpeza e de manutenção 
	6.3	Lavar o recipiente de pressão 
	6.3.1	Programa de lavagem - apenas POWER steamer 2 
	6.3.2	Restaurar a condutividade - apenas POWER steamer 2 

	6.4	Descalcificar 
	6.5	Troca da vedação da tampa de inspeção 
	6.6	Verificar a válvula de sobrepressão
	6.7	Retirar o equipamento de serviço por um período de tempo mais longo
	6.8	Trocar a válvula magnética
	6.9	Peças sobressalentes

	7	Eliminar falhas
	7.1	Códigos de intermitência 

	8	Dados técnicos
	9	Garantia
	10	Indicações relativas ao descarte
	10.1	Descarte de materiais consumíveis
	10.2	Descarte do equipamento
	10.2.1	Indicações relativas ao descarte para países da UE


	1	Giriş
	1.1	Kullanılan semboller

	2	Güvenlik
	2.1	Kullanım amacı 
	2.2	Amaca aykırı kullanım 
	2.3	Çevre koşulları
	2.4	Tehlike ve uyarı bilgileri 
	2.4.1	Genel bilgiler 
	2.4.2	Özel bilgiler 

	2.5	Servis ömrü 
	2.6	Uygun görülen kişiler 
	2.7	Sorumluluğun reddi 

	3	Ürün açıklaması
	3.1	Genel açıklamalar 
	3.2	Parçalar ve işlevsel elemanlar
	3.3	Teslimat içeriği
	3.4	Teslimat versiyonları 
	3.5	Aksesuarlar 

	4	Çalıştırma
	4.1	Ambalajdan çıkarma 
	4.2	Kurulum 
	4.3	Servis kapağını açma / kapama 
	4.4	Cihazın durulanması
	4.5	Su kalitesi/durulama aralığı
	4.6	Su bağlantısı - POWER steamer 2 
	4.7	Basınç tankının doldurulması 
	4.8	Elektrik bağlantısı 

	5	Çalıştırma
	5.1	Açma / kapama 
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	Buharla temizleme 
	5.3	Tank boş - su ile doldurun 
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	Basıncı tahliye etme - buhar çıkışı 
	5.4.1	Buhar çıkış fonksiyonunun etkinleştirilmesi: 
	5.4.2	Buhar çıkış fonksiyonunu kapatma: 

	5.5	Kireçlenme göstergesi 
	5.6	El aleti tutucusunun değiştirilmesi 

	6	Temizlik ve Bakım
	6.1	Temizlik
	6.2	Temizlik ve bakım aralıkları 
	6.3	Basınç tankının durulanması 
	6.3.1	Durulama programı - Sadece POWER steamer 2 
	6.3.2	İletkenliği tekrar sağlayın - sadece POWER steamer 2 

	6.4	Kireç çözme 
	6.5	Servis kapağı contasının değiştirilmesi 
	6.6	Basınçlı vananın kontrol edilmesi
	6.7	Cihazı daha uzun süre hizmet dışı bırakma
	6.8	Solenoid valfin değiştirilmesi
	6.9	Yedek parçalar

	7	Arızaların giderilmesi
	7.1	Yanıp sönme sıklığı 

	8	Teknik veriler
	9	Garanti
	10	Bertaraf etme bilgileri
	10.1	Sarf malzemelerin imha edilmesi 
	10.2	Ekipmanın imha edilmesi 
	10.2.1	AB ülkeleri için imha bilgisi 


	1	Введение
	1.1	Используемые символы

	2	Безопасность
	2.1	Использование по назначению
	2.2	Использование не по назначению
	2.3	Условия окружающей среды
	2.4	Предупреждения об опасности и рисках
	2.4.1	Общие указания
	2.4.2	Специфические указания

	2.5	Срок использования
	2.6	Допущенный персонал
	2.7	Исключение ответственности

	3	Описание продукта
	3.1	Общее описание
	3.2	Конструкционные и функциональные элементы
	3.3	Объем поставки
	3.4	Формы поставки
	3.5	Принадлежности

	4	Ввод в эксплуатацию
	4.1	Распаковка
	4.2	Инсталляция
	4.3	Открытие / закрытие контрольного отверстия
	4.4	Промывка устройства
	4.5	Качество воды / Интервалы промывки
	4.6	Подключение воды - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Заполнение напорного резервуара
	4.8	Подключение к электросети

	5	Эксплуатация
	5.1	Включение / Выключение
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Паровая обработка
	5.3	Бак пустой - долить воду
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Сброс давления — steam outlet
	5.4.1	активировать функцию „steam outlet“:
	5.4.2	завершить работу функции „steam outlet“:

	5.5	Индикатор отложения извести
	5.6	Замена держателя наконечника

	6	Чистка/уход
	6.1	Чистка
	6.2	Интервалы очистки и техобслуживания
	6.3	Промывка напорного резервуара
	6.3.1	Программа промывки - только POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Восстановление проводимости — только POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Удаление накипи
	6.5	Замена уплотнения замка контрольного окна
	6.6	Контроль предохранительного клапана
	6.7	Вывод устройства из эксплуатации на длительное время
	6.8	Замена электромагнитного клапана
	6.9	Запасные части

	7	Устранение неисправностей
	7.1	Световые коды

	8	Технические характеристики
	9	Гарантия
	10	Указания по утилизации
	10.1	Утилизация расходных материалов
	10.2	Утилизация прибора
	10.2.1	Указание по утилизации для стран ЕС


	1	Wprowadzenie
	1.1	Użyte symbole

	2	Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1	Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem 
	2.2	Użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem 
	2.3	Warunki otoczenia 
	2.4	Wskazówki dotyczące zagrożeń i ostrzeżenia 
	2.4.1	Informacje ogólne 
	2.4.2	Informacje szczegółowe 

	2.5	Okres użytkowania 
	2.6	Dopuszczone osoby 
	2.7	Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności 

	3	Opis produktu
	3.1	Opis ogólny
	3.2	Podzespoły i elementy funkcyjne
	3.3	Zakres dostawy
	3.4	Formy dostawy
	3.5	Akcesoria

	4	Uruchomienie
	4.1	Rozpakowanie 
	4.2	Ustawienie
	4.3	Otwieranie / zamykanie otworu rewizyjnego
	4.4	Płukanie urządzenia
	4.5	Jakość wody / częstotliwość płukania
	4.6	Przyłącze wody - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Napełnianie zbiornika ciśnieniowego
	4.8	Podłączenie elektryczne

	5	Obsługa 
	5.1	Włączanie / wyłączanie
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Odparowywanie
	5.3	Zbiornik pusty - napełnianie wodą
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Spuszczanie ciśnienia - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Aktywowanie funkcji "steam outlet":
	5.4.2	Zakańczanie funkcji "steam outlet":

	5.5	Wskaźnik zwapnienia
	5.6	Wymiana uchwytu rękojeści

	6	Czyszczenie / Konserwacja
	6.1	Czyszczenie
	6.2	Częstotliwość czyszczenia i konserwacji
	6.3	Płukanie zbiornika ciśnieniowego
	6.3.1	Program płukania - tylko POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Przywrócenie przewodności - tylko POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Odkamienianie
	6.5	Wymiana uszczelki pokrywy rewizyjnej
	6.6	Kontrola zaworu nadmiarowego ciśnieniowego
	6.7	Wyłączenie urządzenia z eksploatacji na dłuższy okres czasu
	6.8	Wymiana zaworu elektromagnetycznego
	6.9	Części zamienne

	7	Usuwanie usterek
	7.1	Kody migania

	8	Dane techniczne
	9	Gwarancja
	10	Utylizacja urządzeń
	10.1	Utylizacja materiałów użytkowych
	10.2	Utylizacja urządzenia 
	10.2.1	Wskazówki dotyczące utylizacji w krajach UE


	1	介绍
	1.1	标识使用

	2	安全性
	2.1	预期用途 
	2.2	错误使用
	2.3	环境条件
	2.4	危险和警告
	2.4.1	一般信息
	2.4.2	具体信息

	2.5	使用寿命
	2.6	认可人员
	2.7	免责声明

	3	产品说明
	3.1	一般说明
	3.2	组件和功能件
	3.3	交付范围
	3.4	产品版本
	3.5	配件

	4	启动
	4.1	开箱
	4.2	设置
	4.3	打开 / 关闭维修口
	4.4	冲洗机器
	4.5	水质/冲洗频率
	4.6	供水连接 - POWER steamer 强劲型蒸汽清洗机 2
	4.7	注水到压力罐
	4.8	电源连接

	5	操作
	5.1	开 / 关
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	蒸汽清洁
	5.3	空罐 - 加水
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	释放压力 - 蒸汽排出
	5.4.1	激活蒸汽排出功能：    
	5.4.2	关闭蒸汽排出功能：

	5.5	钙化指示器
	5.6	更换蒸汽喷枪支架

	6	清洁/维护
	6.1	清洁
	6.2	清洁和维护频率
	6.3	冲洗压力罐
	6.3.1	冲洗程序 - 仅限 POWER steamer 强劲型蒸汽清洗机 2
	6.3.2	恢复电导率 - 仅限 POWER steamer 强劲型蒸汽清洗机 2

	6.4	除 垢
	6.5	更换维修帽的密封圈
	6.6	检查超压阀
	6.7	较长时间不使用机器
	6.8	更换电磁阀
	6.9	零配件

	7	故障排除
	7.1	闪烁序列

	8	技术参数
	9	保修
	10	废物丢弃处理指引
	10.1	消耗品处理
	10.2	机器处理
	10.2.1	欧盟各国的处理指引


	1	はじめに
	1.1	使用される記号

	2	安全について
	2.1	適切な使用方法
	2.2	不適切な使用方法
	2.3	環境条件
	2.4	危険、警告について
	2.4.1	一般指示
	2.4.2	具体的な情報

	2.5	耐用年数
	2.6	権限者
	2.7	免責

	3	商品説明
	3.1	一般説明
	3.2	組み立てと構成部品
	3.3	納品範囲
	3.4	デリバリーバージョン
	3.5	アクセサリー

	4	スタートアップ
	4.1	開梱
	4.2	セットアップ
	4.3	点検口の開け方/閉め方
	4.4	本体のすすぎ洗い
	4.5	水質／洗浄間隔
	4.6	水接続口 - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	圧力タンクへの充填 
	4.8	電気接続

	5	操作方法
	5.1	スイッチの入 / 切
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2： 

	5.2	スチーム洗浄
	5.3	タンクは空です-水を補充してください 
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	圧力解放 - 蒸気排出口 
	5.4.1	蒸気排出機能を起動する：
	5.4.2	蒸気排出機能をオフにする：

	5.5	石灰化インジケーター 
	5.6	ハンドピースホルダーの交換

	6	クリーニング / メンテナンス
	6.1	クリーニング
	6.2	クリーニングとメンテナンスの間隔
	6.3	圧力タンクの洗浄
	6.3.1	リンスプログラム POWEW steamer 2のみ
	6.3.2	導電性の回復 - パワースチーマー2のみ 

	6.4	スケール除去
	6.5	サービスキャップのシールの交換
	6.6	過圧弁の確認
	6.7	長期間の使用停止
	6.8	電磁弁の交換
	6.9	スペアパーツ

	7	トラブルシューティング
	7.1	点滅の順序 

	8	技術仕様
	9	保証
	10	廃棄に関する情報
	10.1	使用済み材料の廃棄
	10.2	装置の廃棄
	10.2.1	EU加盟国の廃棄情報


	1	소개
	1.1	사용된 기호

	2	안전사항
	2.1	사용 용도
	2.2	부적절한 사용
	2.3	주변 조건
	2.4	위험 및 경고 정보
	2.4.1	일반 정보
	2.4.2	세부 정보

	2.5	사용 수명
	2.6	유자격자
	2.7	면책 조항

	3	제품 설명
	3.1	일반 설명
	3.2	부품 및 기능 요소
	3.3	인도 범위
	3.4	제품 버전
	3.5	부속품

	4	가동
	4.1	포장 풀기
	4.2	설치
	4.3	정비용 개구부 열기/닫기
	4.4	기기 헹구기
	4.5	물의 양 / 헹굼 주기
	4.6	급수 연결부 - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	압력 탱크 채우기
	4.8	전기 연결

	5	작동
	5.1	켜기 / 끄기
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	증기 세척
	5.3	탱크가 비어 있습니다 - 물로 다시 채웁니다
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	압력 해제 - 증기 배출
	5.4.1	증기 배출 기능 활성화:
	5.4.2	증기 배출 기능 끄기:

	5.5	석회화 표시기
	5.6	핸드피스 홀더 교체

	6	청소/유지보수
	6.1	청소
	6.2	청소 및 유지보수 주기
	6.3	압력 탱크 헹굼
	6.3.1	헹굼 프로그램 - POWER steamer 2만 해당
	6.3.2	전도도 복원 - POWER steamer 2만 해당 

	6.4	석회질 제거
	6.5	정비용 개구부의 씰 교체
	6.6	과압 밸브 점검
	6.7	기기를 장기간 사용하지 않을 때
	6.8	솔레노이드 밸브 교체
	6.9	예비 부품

	7	문제 해결
	7.1	점멸 순서

	8	기술 자료
	9	품질보증
	10	폐기 정보
	10.1	소모품 폐기
	10.2	기기 폐기
	10.2.1	EC 국가용 폐기 정보


	1	مقدمة
	1.1	الرموز المستخدمة 

	2	السلامة
	2.1	الاستخدام الصحيح 
	2.2	الاستخدام غير الصحيح 
	2.3	الظروف المحيطة 
	2.4	معلومات المخاطر والتحذيرات 
	2.4.1	معلومات عامة 
	2.4.2	معلومات خاصة 

	2.5	عمر الخدمة 
	2.6	الأشخاص المخولون باستخدام الجهاز 
	2.7	إخلاء مسؤولية 

	3	وصف المنتج
	3.1	الوصف العام 
	3.2	التجميعات والعناصر الوظيفية
	3.3	المواد المسلَّمة
	3.4	خيارات التسليم 
	3.5	الملحقات 

	4	بدء التشغيل
	4.1	فك التغليف 
	4.2	الإعداد 
	4.3	فتح / غلق فتحة الصيانة 
	4.4	شطف الوحدة
	4.5	جودة المياه / الفترات البينية للشطف
	4.6	وصلة المياه - POWER steamer 2 
	4.7	ملء خزان الضغط 
	4.8	التوصيل الكهربائي 

	5	التشغيل
	5.1	تشغيل / إيقاف الجهاز 
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	التنظيف بالبخار 
	5.3	الخزان فارغ - إعادة الملء بالمياه 
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	تحرير الضغط - مخرج البخار 
	5.4.1	تنشيط وظيفة مخرج البخار: 
	5.4.2	إيقاف تشغيل وظيفة مخرج البخار: 

	5.5	مؤشر التكلس 
	5.6	استبدال حامل المقبض 

	6	التنظيف / الصيانة 
	6.1	التنظيف 
	6.2	الفترات الزمنية لأعمال التنظيف والصيانة 
	6.3	شطف خزان الضغط 
	6.3.1	برنامج الشطف - POWER steamer 2 فقط 
	6.3.2	استعادة الكفاءة التوصيلية - POWER steamer 2 فقط 

	6.4	إزالة الترسبات 
	6.5	استبدال سدادة غطاء الخدمة 
	6.6	فحص صمام الضغط الزائد
	6.7	إيقاف تشغيل الوحدة لفترات أطول
	6.8	استبدال صمام الملف اللولبي
	6.9	قطع الغيار

	7	دليل معرفة الأعطال
	7.1	وميض متسلسل 

	8	البيانات الفنية 
	9	الضمان
	10	معلومات التخلص من الجهاز
	10.1	التخلص من المواد الاستهلاكية 
	10.2	التخلص من المعدة 
	10.2.1	معلومات حول التخلص من الجهاز في دول الاتحاد الأوربي 


	1	Johdanto
	1.1	Käytetyt symbolit

	2	Turvallisuus
	2.1	Määräysten mukainen käyttö
	2.2	Käyttötarkoituksen vastainen käyttö
	2.3	Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4	Vaaraohjeet ja varoitukset
	2.4.1	Yleiset ohjeet
	2.4.2	Erityiset ohjeet

	2.5	Käyttöaika
	2.6	Hyväksytyt henkilöt
	2.7	Vastuuvapauslauseke

	3	Tuotteen kuvaus
	3.1	Yleinen kuvaus
	3.2	Rakenneryhmät ja toimintoelementit
	3.3	Toimituksen sisältö
	3.4	Toimitusmuodot
	3.5	Tarvikkeet

	4	Käyttöönotto
	4.1	Purkaminen pakkauksesta
	4.2	Pystytys
	4.3	Tarkastusaukon avaaminen/sulkeminen
	4.4	Laitteen huuhteleminen
	4.5	Veden laatu / huuhteluvälit
	4.6	Vesiliitäntä - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Painesäiliön täyttäminen
	4.8	Sähköliitäntä

	5	Käyttö
	5.1	Kytkeminen päälle / pois päältä
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Höyryttäminen
	5.3	Säiliö tyhjä - lisää vettä
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Paineen purkaminen - steam outlet
	5.4.1	”steam outlet” -toiminnon aktivoiminen:
	5.4.2	”steam outlet” -toiminnon sammuttaminen:

	5.5	Kalkkiintumisnäyttö
	5.6	Käsikappaleen pidikkeen vaihtaminen

	6	Puhdistus / huolto
	6.1	Puhdistus
	6.2	Puhdistus- ja huoltovälit
	6.3	Painesäiliön huuhteleminen
	6.3.1	Huuhteluohjelma - vain POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Johtokyvyn palauttaminen - vain POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Kalkinpoisto
	6.5	Tarkastusaukon tiivisteen vaihtaminen
	6.6	Ylipaineventtiilin tarkastaminen
	6.7	Laitteen poistaminen käytöstä pidemmäksi aikaa
	6.8	Magneettiventtiilin vaihtaminen
	6.9	Varaosat

	7	Häiriöiden poistaminen
	7.1	Vilkkuvat koodit

	8	Tekniset tiedot
	9	Takuu
	10	Hävitysohjeet
	10.1	Käyttöaineiden hävittäminen
	10.2	Laitteen hävittäminen
	10.2.1	Hävitysohjeet EU:n jäsenvaltioita varten


	1	Sissejuhatus
	1.1	Kasutatavad sümbolid

	2	Ohutus
	2.1	Otstarbekohane kasutamine
	2.2	Mitteotstarbekohane kasutamine
	2.3	Keskkonnatingimused
	2.4	Ohutus- ja hoiatusjuhised
	2.4.1	Üldised märkused
	2.4.2	Spetsiifilised märkused

	2.5	Kasutusaeg
	2.6	Volitatud isikud
	2.7	Vastutuse välistamine

	3	Tootekirjeldus
	3.1	Üldine kirjeldus
	3.2	Koostud ja funktsioonielemendid
	3.3	Tarnekomplekt
	3.4	Tarnevormid
	3.5	Lisatarvikud

	4	Kasutuselevõtt
	4.1	Lahtipakkimine
	4.2	Ülesseadmine
	4.3	Teenindusluugi avamine/sulgemine
	4.4	Seadme loputamine
	4.5	Veekvaliteet/loputusintervallid
	4.6	Veeühendus - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Surveanuma täitmine
	4.8	Elektriühendus

	5	Kasutamine
	5.1	Sisse- / väljalülitamine
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Auruga puhastamine
	5.3	Mahuti tühi - vee lisamine
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Rõhu väljalaskmine - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Funktsiooni „steam outlet“-aktiveerimine:
	5.4.2	Funktsiooni „steam outlet“-väljalülitamine:

	5.5	Katlakivinäidik
	5.6	Käsidetailihoidiku vahetamine

	6	Puhastus / hooldus
	6.1	Puhastamine
	6.2	Puhastus- ja hooldusintervallid
	6.3	Surveanuma loputamine
	6.3.1	Loputusprogramm - ainult POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Juhtivuse taastamine - ainult POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Katlakivieemaldus
	6.5	Teeninduskorgi tihendi vahetamine
	6.6	Ülerõhuklapi kontrollimine
	6.7	Seadme mittekasutamine pikema aja jooksul
	6.8	Magnetventiili vahetamine
	6.9	Varuosad

	7	Tõrgete kõrvaldamine
	7.1	Vilkuvad koodid

	8	Tehnilised andmed
	9	Garantii
	10	Jäätmete kõrvaldamise juhised
	10.1	Kulumaterjalide kõrvaldamine
	10.2	Seadme kõrvaldamine
	10.2.1	Jäätmete kõrvaldamise juhised ELi riikidele


	1	Úvod
	1.1	Použité symboly

	2	Bezpečnost
	2.1	Použití v souladu s určením
	2.2	Použití v rozporu s určením
	2.3	Okolní podmínky
	2.4	Upozornění na nebezpečí a výstražná upozornění
	2.4.1	Obecné pokyny
	2.4.2	Specifické pokyny

	2.5	Doba použitelnosti
	2.6	Autorizované osoby
	2.7	Vyloučení odpovědnosti

	3	Popis produktu
	3.1	Obecný popis
	3.2	Konstrukční skupiny a funkční prvky
	3.3	Rozsah dodávky
	3.4	Licí formy
	3.5	Příslušenství

	4	Uvedení do provozu
	4.1	Vybalení
	4.2	Instalace
	4.3	Otevření / zavření kontrolního otvoru
	4.4	Proplachování přístroje
	4.5	Kvalita vody / intervaly proplachování
	4.6	Vodní přípojka - POWER steamer 2
	4.7	Plnění tlakové nádoby
	4.8	Elektrické zapojení

	5	Obsluha
	5.1	Zapnutí / vypnutí
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Odpařování
	5.3	Prázdná nádrž - doplnění vody
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Uvolnění tlaku - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Aktivujte funkci „steam outlet“:
	5.4.2	Ukončete funkci „steam outlet“:

	5.5	Ukazatel zavápnění
	5.6	Výměna držáku ručního nástroje

	6	Čištění/údržba
	6.1	Čištění
	6.2	Intervaly čištění a údržby
	6.3	Proplach tlakové nádoby
	6.3.1	Program proplachování - pouze POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Obnovení vodivosti - pouze POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Odvápnění
	6.5	Výměna těsnění kontrolního uzávěru
	6.6	Kontrola přetlakového ventilu
	6.7	Odstavení přístroje z provozu na delší dobu
	6.8	Výměna elektromagnetického ventilu
	6.9	Náhradní díly

	7	Odstraňování poruch
	7.1	Blikající kódy

	8	Technické údaje
	9	Záruka
	10	Pokyny pro likvidaci
	10.1	Likvidace spotřebních materiálů
	10.2	Likvidace přístroje
	10.2.1	Pokyn pro likvidaci v zemích EU
	10.2.2	Speciální upozornění pro zákazníky v Německu


	1	Вступ
	1.1	Використані символи

	2	Безпека
	2.1	Використання за призначенням
	2.2	Використання не за призначенням
	2.3	Умови навколишнього середовища
	2.4	Вказівки щодо небезпеки та попереджувальні вказівки
	2.4.1	Загальні вказівки
	2.4.2	Спеціальні вказівки

	2.5	Строк служби
	2.6	Допущені особи
	2.7	Звільнення від відповідальності

	3	Опис продукту
	3.1	Загальний опис
	3.2	Вузли та функціональні елементи
	3.3	Обсяг поставки
	3.4	Варіанти поставки
	3.5	Додаткове приладдя

	4	Введення в експлуатацію
	4.1	Розпаковка
	4.2	Встановлення
	4.3	Відкриття / закриття ревізійного отвору
	4.4	Промивання пристрою
	4.5	Якість води / інтервали між промиваннями
	4.6	Підключення POWER steamer 2 до води
	4.7	Наповнення напірного резервуара
	4.8	Підключення електрики

	5	Експлуатація
	5.1	Увімкнення / Вимкнення
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2:

	5.2	Обробка парою
	5.3	Порожній бак - доливання води
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2

	5.4	Скидання тиску - steam outlet
	5.4.1	Активування функції „steam outlet“:
	5.4.2	Завершення функції „steam outlet“:

	5.5	Індикатор вапняного нальоту
	5.6	Заміна тримача рукоятки

	6	Очищення / Технічне обслуговування
	6.1	Очищення
	6.2	Інтервали між очищуванням і техобслуговуванням
	6.3	Промивання напірного резервуара
	6.3.1	Програма промивання — лише у POWER steamer 2
	6.3.2	Відновлення електропровідності — лише у POWER steamer 2

	6.4	Видалення вапнякового нальоту
	6.5	Заміна ущільнення замка ревізії
	6.6	Перевірка редукційного клапана
	6.7	Вивід пристрою з експлуатації на тривалий час
	6.8	Заміна електромагнітного клапана
	6.9	Запасні частини

	7	Усунення несправностей
	7.1	Коди блимання

	8	Технічні характеристики
	9	Гарантія
	10	Вказівки з утилізації
	10.1	Утилізація витратних матеріалів
	10.2	Утилізація пристрою
	10.2.1	Вказівки з утилізації для країн ЄС


	1	Uvod
	1.1	Simboli koji se koriste

	2	Sigurnost
	2.1	Namjena 
	2.2	Nepravilna uporaba 
	2.3	Uvjeti okoliša 
	2.4	Informacija o opasnostima i upozorenjima 
	2.4.1	Opće informacije 
	2.4.2	Specifične informacje 

	2.5	Vijek trajanja 
	2.6	Ovlaštene osobe 
	2.7	Uklanjanje kamenca 

	3	Opis proizvoda
	3.1	Opći opis 
	3.2	Sklopovi i funkcionalni elementi
	3.3	Opseg isporuke
	3.4	Verzije isporuke 
	3.5	Dodatna oprema 

	4	Pokretanje
	4.1	Raspakiranje 
	4.2	Podešavanje 
	4.3	Otvaranje / zatvarenja servisnog otvora 
	4.4	Ispiranje uređaja
	4.5	Kvaliteta vode / intervali ispiranja
	4.6	Priključak vode - POWER steamer 2 
	4.7	Punjenje spremnika za tlak 
	4.8	Električni priključak 

	5	Rad
	5.1	Uključivanje/isključivanje
	5.1.1	POWER steamer 2: 

	5.2	Čišćenje parom 
	5.3	Spremnik je prazan - dopunite vodu 
	5.3.1	POWER steamer 1
	5.3.2	POWER steamer 2 

	5.4	Oslobađanje tlaka - izlaz pare 
	5.4.1	Aktiviranje funkcije izlaza pare: 
	5.4.2	Isključivanje funkcije izlaza pare: 

	5.5	Indikator kalcifikacije 
	5.6	Zamjena držača ručke 

	6	Čišćenje / Održavanje
	6.1	Čišćenje
	6.2	Intervali čišćenja i održavanja 
	6.3	Ispiranje spremnika za tlak 
	6.3.1	Program ispiranja - samo POWER steamer 2 
	6.3.2	Obnovite provodljivost - samo POWER steamer 2 

	6.4	Uklanjanje kamenca 
	6.5	Zamjena brtve servisnog čepa 
	6.6	Provjeravanje nadtlačnog ventila
	6.7	Isključivanje uređaja iz upotrebe za duži period
	6.8	Mijenjanje elektromagnetskog ventila
	6.9	Rezervni dijelovi

	7	Otkrivanje smetnji
	7.1	Sekvence treptanja 

	8	Tehnički podatci
	9	Jamstvo
	10	Informacija o odlaganju
	10.1	Zbrinjavanje potrošnog materijala 
	10.2	Odlaganje opreme 
	10.2.1	Informacija o odlaganju za zemllje u EU 





